

No. 10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

ABC, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS
AND RADIO-TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JANE E. MAGO
JERIANNE TIMMERMAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-5430

PAUL M. SMITH
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
egoldenberg@jenner.com

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

KATHLEEN A. KIRBY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-3360

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THE COMMISSION'S INDECENCY POLICY VOID FOR VAGUENESS.....	4
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT THE COMMISSION'S POLICY CHILLS PROTECTED SPEECH.	20
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT THE COMMISSION'S AUTHORITY IS LIMITED.	28
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	29
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	32, 34, 36, 37
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, -- F.3d --, 2011 WL 5176139 (3d Cir. Nov. 2, 2011)	18
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	31, 37
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9, 37
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	17
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	32
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	3, 28, 29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	5
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	31
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	13, 19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	13, 17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	13
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 493 U.S. 115 (1989)	29
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	4, 12, 18, 19
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	19
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 326	34
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006)	23

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

<i>In re Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 542 (2009).....	32
<i>In re Applications of Comcast Corp., General Electric Co. and NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 26 F.C.C.R. 4238 (2011).....	30
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the ‘Golden Globe Award’ Program</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004)	5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 20, 23
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their February 25, 2003 Broadcast of the Program “NYPD Blue,”</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 1596 (2008).....	12
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their February 25, 2003 Broadcast of the Program “NYPD Blue,”</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 3147 (2008).....	12
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,”</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005).....	8, 9, 21

<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 13,299 (2006).....	11, 15, 16
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006), <i>vacated in part</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 13,299 (2006).....	10, 11, 15, 16, 23
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commissions Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7,999 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>In re Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration of a Citizen’s Complaint against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI(FM), New York, NY</i> , 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>In re Viacom, Inc.</i> , Consent Decree, 19 F.C.C.R. 23,100 (2004), <i>aff’d on recon.</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 12,223 (2006).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clay Calvert, <i>The First Amendment, the Media, and the Culture Wars: Eight Important Lessons from 2004 About Speech, Censorship, Science, and Public Policy</i> , 41 CAL. W. L. REV. 325 (2005)	26
---	----

Comments of Nat'l Ass'n of Broad., <i>In re Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act</i> , MB Docket No. 09-26 (FCC Apr. 16, 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Increase of Forfeiture Maxima for Obscene, Indecent and Profane Broadcasts to Implement the Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 33914 (June 20, 2007) (codified at 47 C.F.R. § 1.80).....	23
Letter from Norman Goldstein to David Molina, FCC File No. 97110028 (May 26, 1999).....	14
Lili Levi, <i>First Amendment Center, The FCC's Regulation of Indecency</i> (Apr. 2008), available at http://www.firstamendmentcenter.org/madison/wp-content/uploads/2011/03/FirstReport.Indecency.Levi_final_.pdf	26
Lisa de Moraes, <i>The TV Column: News Stations Weigh Whether To Cover Gauguin's 'Tahitian Women,'</i> WASH. POST, April 11, 2011	26
Frank Mungeam, <i>Video: KGW Crew Harassed at Occupy Portland</i> , KGW.com (Nov. 8, 2011, 4:19 p.m.) available at http://www.kgw.com/news/local/Video-shows-KGW-crew-harassed-at-Occupy-Portland-133496118.html	25
George Orwell, <i>ANIMAL FARM: A FAIRY STORY</i> (1945).....	29

- PBS Statement, *available at* <http://blogcritics.org/video/article/the-soldiers-heart/> 22
- Allison Romano, *Reporting Live. Very Carefully*, BROADCASTING & CABLE, July 3, 2005, *available at* http://www.broadcastingcable.com/article/157682-Reporting_Live_Very_Carefully_.php..... 23, 24
- Todd Shields, *Activists Dominate Indecency Complaints*, ALLBUSINESS, Dec. 6, 2004, *available at* <http://www.allbusiness.com/services/motion-pictures/4459242-1.html>..... 35
- The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Parents, Children, and Media* (June 2007), *available at* <http://www.kff.org/entmedia/upload/7638.pdf> 35
- Edward Wyatt, *PBS Warns Stations of Risks from Profanity in War Film*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 18, 2005 22
